The Tribunal Ordinance Amendment.

15

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Tribunal Ordinance 1904.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Tribunal Ordinance 1904 the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in pursuance of the powers in that behalf conferred upon it by the "Church of England Constitutions Act Amendment Act of 1902" and of all other powers vested in the said Synod ordains and rules as follows:---

1. Section 4 of "The Tribunal Ordinance 1904" is hereby amended by the addition of the following words and figures at the close of such section:---

(c) The Enquiry Committee under the Incapacity and Inefficiency Amendment Ordinance 1923 may upon representations made to it through any one of its members enquire in such manner as it shall think fit into any case of alleged offence specified in the Offences Definition Ordinance of 1904 on the part of any Clergyman licensed by the Archbishop of Sydney.

If such Enquiry Committee shall report to the Archbishop in writing circumstances which shall in the opinion of the Committee be sufficient grounds for complaint under this Ordinance; or

Where a Clergyman has taken objection under Section 8 of "The Incapacity and Inefficiency Ordinance of 1906 or any Section of any Ordinance amending or taking the place of the same the provisions contained in the foregoing part of this section concerning the promotion of a complaint shall not apply but the report supplied to the Archbishop by the Enquiry Committee under the Incapacity and Inefficiency Amendment Ordinance 1923 or any other body taking the place of the said Committee shall be deemed to be a sufficient and valid basis of complaint and the Advocate of the Diocese shall thereupon exhibit Articles of Accusation before the Chancellor against such Clergyman."

2. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Tribunal Ordinance Amendment Ordinance 1923,"

## The Tribunal Ordinance Amendment.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

## A. J. GOULD,

## Chairman of Committee

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this twelfth day of October, 1923.

E. CLAYDON | Secretaries of F. A. BLAND | the Symod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

## JOHN CHARLES SYDNEY.

23rd October, 1923.